



Sayed

21-CONPW(L).4



2024:BHC-OS:3167-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.494 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.30706 OF 2023

HDFC Bank Limited

..Petitioner

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :-**

Kishor K. Mehta & Anr.

..Petitioners

Vs.

Recovery Officer, Mumbai & Anr.

..Respondents

WITH  
SHOW CAUSE NOTICE (WP) NO.2 OF 2024

Mr. Kevic Setalwad, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Dharam Juman, Mr. Mihir Nerurkar, Mr. Sagar Dhakane & Mr. Aryan Sarkar i/by. Agama Law Associates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Abhishek Prabhu, Ms. Payal Vardhan, Mr. H. N. Thakore, Ms. Jyoti Ghag & Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/by. Dua Associates for Respondents.

CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &  
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ.

DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2024.

**PC.:**

1. In terms of the order dated 27<sup>th</sup> February 2024, the learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Respondents submits that reply to the notice issued under Rule 1037 of the Contempt of Courts (Bombay High Court), Rules 1994 would be filed during the course of the day.

2. The service report indicates that the notice in Form I has not been duly served on the Respondents.



3. The learned Senior Advocate on behalf of the Respondents, on instructions, submits that the correct address of both the Respondents would be supplied with the Office within a period of one week from today.

4. In terms of the order dated 27<sup>th</sup> February 2024, fresh notice be issued to both the Respondents, returnable on **2<sup>nd</sup> May 2024**.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.)