



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL/CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
AND
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMMON ORDER IN THE MATTERS LISTED AT SR. NOS. 901 TO
929 ON SUPPLEMENTARY BOARD DATED 5th MAY 2026.**

Sr. No.901

Smt. Sankalpita Mullik a/w. Smt. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd Asim, Mr. Shailesh P., Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b. Dua Associates for Appellant.

Sr. No.902

Advocate Prakash. C. Chhotaray for Appellant.

Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Jas S., Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd. Asim, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati, Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for the Respondent no. 1.

Sr. No.903

Ms. Kalyani Devkar, Ms. Ankita Singh i/b Advocate Swapna Gokhale, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Jas S., Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd. Asim, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati, Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for the Respondent no. 1.

Sr. No.904

Ms. Ankita Singh, Ms. Kalyani Devkar, Ms. Ankita Singh i/b Advocate Swapna Gokhale, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Prakash Shah, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Jas S., Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd. Asim, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati, Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for the Respondent no. 1.

Sr. No.905

Advocate Sankalpita Mullick a/w Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd. Asim, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati, Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Advocate A. R. Pai for Respondent.

Sr. No.906

Mr. Gaurav Parkar i/by Mr. Kamlesh Mali for the Petitioner in Both matters.

Ms. Minal Chandnani a/w. Smt. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh P., Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b. Dua Associates for Respondent No.2

Mr. S. V. Gavand, Addl P.P. for Respondent-State.

**Sr. No. 907**

Ms. Minal Chandnani, Adv for Petitioner.

Sr. Adv. Mr. Amit Desai a/w. Mr. Himanshu Sihna, Ms. Chitra Rentala, Mr. Gopal Krishna Shenoy, Ms. Rriti Srivastava, Mr. Parikshith K., Mr. Krish Parashar, Ms. Shravani Maddirala, Mr. Utkarsh Mishra i/b. TRILEGAL for Respondent-HDFC Bank
SPP Mr. Amit Munde a/w. Mr. Jai Vohra, Adv for Respondent No.2-CBI

Mr. S. V. Gavand, Addl P.P. for Respondent-State.

Sr. No.908

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vikram Kamath, Mr. Advait Shukla i/b Phoenix Legal for Respondent- HDFC Bank.

Sr. No.909

Smt. Lakshmi Raman a/w. Smt. Manisha Prajapati, Adv for Petitioner
Ms. Minal Chandnani a/w. Smt. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh P., Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b. Dua Associates for Respondent No.2
Smt. M. M. Deshmukh, I/c. P.P. for Respondent-State

Sr. No.910

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w Mr. Aditya N. Raut a/w Mr. Utsav Trivedi a/w Mr. Arpit Gupta i/b Desai Desai Carrimjee and Mulla for the Petitioner. Ms. Minal Chandani, Ms. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s. Dua Associates, Advocate for Petitioners.

Sr. No.911

Smt. Sankalpita Mullik a/w. Smt. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd Asim, Mr. Shailesh P., Mr. Ankit Singhal i/b. Dua Associates for Petitioners.
Smt. Neha S. Bhide, GP a/w. Smt. Apurva Thipsey, B PNL.

Sr. No.912

Mr. A. R. Pai, Adv for Petitioner
Smt. Sankalpita Mullik a/w. Smt. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd Asim, Mr. Shailesh P. i/b. Dua Associates for Respondents.
Smt. Neha S. Bhide, GP a/w. Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP

Sr. No.913

Ms. Minal Chandani, Ms. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s. Dua Associates, Advocate for Petitioners.

Sr. No.914

Ms. Minal Chandani, Ms. Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s. Dua Associates, Advocate for Petitioners.

**Sr.No.915**

Ms. Minal Chandani, Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for Petitioners.

Sr. No. 916

Mr. Vikram Kamath, Mr. Advait Shukla i/b Phoenix Legal for Respondent No. 1- HDFC Bank.

Mr. M. M. Chunawala a/w Mr. P. S. Gujar for Respondent no. 2- U.O.I.

Sr. No. 917

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w Mr. Aditya N. Raut a/w Mr. Utsav Trivedi a/w Mr. Arpit Gupta i/b Desai Desai Carrimjee and Mulla for the Petitioner.

Mr. Y. R. Mishra a/w Mr. Sachidanand T. Singh for Respondent No. 1- U.O.I.

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vikram Kamath, Mr. Advait Shukla i/b Phoenix Legal for Respondent- HDFC Bank.

Sr. No.918

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vikram Kamath, Mr. Advait Shukla i/b Phoenix Legal for Petitioner- HDFC Bank.

Sr. No.919

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vikram Kamath, Mr. Advait Shukla i/b Phoenix Legal for Petitioner- HDFC Bank.

Sr. No.920

Ms. Minal Chandani, Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. Vikram Kamath, Mr. Advait Shukla i/b Phoenix Legal for Respondent No. 2- HDFC Bank.

Sr.No.921

Ms. Minal Chandani, Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for Petitioners.

Sr. No.922

Advocate Sankalpita Mullick a/w Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Mohd. Asim, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for Respondents.

Sr. No.923

Ms. Minal Chandani, Ms.Jyoti Ghag, Mr. Shailesh Prajapati i/b M/s.Dua Associates, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. Vikram Kamath, Mr. Advait Shukla i/b Phoenix Legal for Respondent No. 2- HDFC Bank.

**Sr.No.925**

Mr. Chirag Valsara a/w Ms. Madhu Gadodia, Mr. Vivek Dwivedi and Mr.Aaryan Garg i/b Naik Naik & Co., Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w Mr. Utsav Trivedi a/w Mr. A. Seth , Advocate for Respondent no. 1.

Sr. No.926

Ms. Madhu Gadodia, Mr. Vivek Dwivedi and Mr.Aaryan Garg i/b Naik Naik & Co., Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w Mr. Utsav Trivedi a/w Mr. A. Seth , Advocate for Respondent no. 1.

Sr. No.927

Ms. Madhu Gadodia, Mr. Vivek Dwivedi and Mr.Aaryan Garg i/b Naik Naik & Co., Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w Mr. Utsav Trivedi a/w Mr. A. Seth , Advocate for Respondent no. 1.

Sr. No.928

Mr. Utsav Trivedi a/w Mr. Mahaveer Lohar, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Chaitanya Nikte for Respondent No. 1- Bank of Maharashtra.

Mr. Benny Joseph a/w Ms. Tejasvee Nakhwa, Mr. Abu Usama Shaikh i/b BJ Law Offices LLP for Respondent no. 2.

Mr. Abhay Dhadiwal a/w Ms. Vidhi K. i/b Jayakar & Partners, for Intervenor.

Sr. No.929

Mr. Utsav Trivedi a/w Mr. Mahaveer Lohar, Advocate for Petitioner.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
SUMAN SHYAM, J.**

DATE : 5th MAY 2026.

P.C. :

These matters have come up on Board by virtue of the administrative direction given by one of us (Chief Justice) when a copy of the order dated 20th April 2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.13787-13788 of 2026 was placed before the Chief Justice. It was pursuant to a direction given by the Chief Justice that the Registry collected necessary information of all pending matters in which one of



the parties was related to Lilavati Hospital Trust. The Registry also apprised the Chief Justice that as many as 13 Hon'ble Judges of this High Court have recused themselves and declined to hear one or the other matter. It was in this background that a Special Bench has been constituted for hearing the matters which are listed on Board from S. Nos.901 to 929. We are informed that some of these matters are pending before the Single Bench. A decision regarding posting of such matters may be taken by the Chief Justice on administrative side. We have asked the learned counsels appearing in these matters to provide the details of any other matter which has been left out and does not appear on Board today.

2. However, we are constrained to indicate that these matters may not be heard by this Bench.
3. Place these matters before a Bench of which one of us (Suman Shyam,J.) is not a member.
4. Post these matters tomorrow, that is, 6th May 2026.

[SUMAN SHYAM, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed
by PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date:
2026.05.06
10:23:28 +0530